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Brian Musselwhite 101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 700
Assistant Vice-President — Florida Tallahassee, FL 32301
External Regulatory and Legislative Affairs 850-425-6313
Southern Region 850-425-6361 (fax)
May 9, 2006

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission arerevisionsto theAT& T General Services Tariff
to be effective May 10, 2006. Therevisions are asfollows:

Section A13 Nineteenth Revised Page 1

Table of Third Revised Page 2
Contents
Section A13 Fourteenth Revised Page2 Second Revised Page 9 First Revised Page 20
Thirteenth Revised Page 2.1 First Revised Page 10 First Revised Page 21
Fifth Revised Page 2.2 First Revised Page 11 Second Revised Page 29
Fourth Revised Page 2.3 First Revised Page 16 Second Revised Page 30
Fourth Revised Page 8 First Revised Page 17
First Revised Page 18
First Revised Page 19

Thisfiling makes the following changes:

The following plans have been removed due to expiration or because there are currently no customers on these
plans and the plans are no longer offered.

AT&T Domestic CTS Loyalty Program (True Rewards)
AT&T Digital Long Distance Service
Local Exchange Company Debit Card Services
ATT& BQ Service
-+ 00 INFO Promotion
Textual changes like name, the addition of USOCs or Service Guide Numbers were made to the folloving plans:

AT&T TrueTies
AT&T One Rate Connections Calling Card
. If you have any questions regarding thisfiling, please do not hesitate to give me acall.
Best regards,
Brian Musselwhite

Brian Musselwhite
Attachment



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 19TH REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 18TH REVISED PAGE 1

A13. OTHER SERVICES

SECTION TABEL OF CONTENTS PAGE
A13.1 PROMOTINAL OFFERINGS 1
A13.2 AT&T DIRECTory LINKS™ Service 3
A13.3 AT&T PREPAID CARD SERVICE 5
A13.4 AT&T SELECTCALL SERVICE 8
A13.5 RESERVED FOR FUTUURE USE 9
A13.6 RESERVED FOR FTURE USE 12
A13.7 RESERVED FOR FUTRE USE 16
A13.8 RESERVED FOR FUTURESE USE 19
A13.9 RESERVED FOR FUTURE SE 21
A13.10  LUCKY DOG 1010345 SERVICE 22
A13.11  RESERVED FOR FUTUURE USE 25

A13.12 AT&T ONE RATE CONNECTIONS OPTIJNAL
CALLING CARD PLAN 29
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 3RD REVISED PAGE 2
CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 2

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this sheet now appears on Page 1.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 14TH REVISED PAGE 2
CANCELS 13TH REVISED PAGE 2

A13. OTHER SERVICES
Al13.1 Promotional Offerings (Cont"d)

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 13TH REVISED PAGE 2.1
CANCELS 12TH REVISED PAGE 2.1

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Al13.1 Promotional Offerings (Cont"d)

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 5TH REVISED PAGE 2.2
CANCELS 4TH REVISED PAGE 2.2

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Al13.1 Promotional Offerings (Cont"d)

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 4TH REVISED PAGE 2.3
CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE 2.3

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Al13.1 Promotional Offerings (Cont"d)

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



I1SSUED:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA

May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 4TH REVISED PAGE 8

CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE 8

Al3.4

Al3.4.1

Al3.4.2

Al3.4.3

Al3.4.4

A13. OTHER SERVICES

AT&T TRUE TIES CALLING PLAN
(ATYT SelectCall Plan)

General

This plan is an AT&T Long Distance Service that permits the
customer to receive direct dialed calls originated over the
AT&T network from subscriber-authorized telephone numbers and
have those calls automatically reverse-billed to the customer
without the assistance of a Company operator. The customer
must supply AT&T with the specific telephone numbers (up to a
maximum of Ffive) that are to be authorized. The terms and
conditions of this plan are specified and contained in the AT&T
Consumer Service Guide OTHO01001DD.

Availability of Service

This plan i1s available to customers in equal access areas of
Local Exchange Companies where the required billing capability
exists, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide
OTHO1001DD.

AT&T True Ties Calling Plan is available on direct dialed
calls. It is not available on the following types of calls:

Operator Handled (collect, third number,
person-to-person, calling card, real time rated),

Customer Dialed Calling Card,

Conference Calls.

Regulations

This plan includes a Service Charge per call. Usage charges
for calls are Dial Station rates as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services Tariff and are included in
discounts under AT&T Optional Calling Plans specified in
Section A3 of this tariff.

Rates and Charges

Usage Charges for completed calls:

Dial Station rates as specified in Section A11.3.11.1.a.(1) and
A11.3.11.1.b. (1), apply.

Service Charge per call $1.44
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

2nd REVISED PAGE 9
CANCELS 1°* revised PAGE 9

ISSUED: May 9, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 10
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 10

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 11
CANCELS ORIGINAL APGE 11

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

1°T REVISED PAGE 16
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 16

ISSUED: May 9, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 17
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 17

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 18
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 18

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 19
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 19

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 20
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 20

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator 15T REVISED PAGE 21
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 21

A13. OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its
entirety.



1SSUED:
BY: Tari

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
f Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 29
CANCELS 15" REVISED PAGE 29

A13. OTHER SERVICES

A13.12 AT&T One Rate Connections Optional Calling Card Plan (CPMSG,CPMXB)
A13.12.1 General
Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services can subscribe
to this plan. Customers must enroll in this plan by completing
and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an
800 number designate by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling
during a marketing contact with AT&T.
Eligible calls under this plan are: Customer Dialed/Automated,
intrastate calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT (or other specific
numbers so designated by AT&T) billed to the Customer’s AT&T
Calling Card associated with the Customer’s Main Billed account
are eligible for this plan.
This plan i1s provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
plan and the terms and conditions are specified in the AT&T
Consumer Service Guide CRD01004DD.
A13.12.2 Rates and Charges
There is no Monthly Recurring Charge or per call Service Charge
associated with this plan.
AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week.
Monthly
Class Rate Per Service Recurring
of Service Minute Charge Charge
InterLATA
AT&T CI1ID/891 Calling Card $0.40 $0.00 $0.00
Intral ATA
AT&T CI1ID/891 Calling Card $0.40 $0.00 $0.00

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded-up to the next higher full minute. The
Public Payphone Surcharge as specified In the Message
Telecommnications Services Tariff applies to Eligible Card calls
when they are placed from a public or semipublic payphone.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 9, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 10, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 30
CANCELS 1°" REVISED PAGE 30
A13. OTHER
A13.12 AT&T One Rate Connections Optional Calling Card Plan (CPMSG,CPMXB)
(Cont~d)
A13.12.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

A13.12.3

Charges for Eligible Card calls billed under this optional plan
will not be further discounted by any other AT&T plan or
promotion unless explicitly stated otherwise. Eligible Card
calls will also be excluded when determining the applicable
discount level a Customer qualifies for when subscribed to
certain plans.

The Customer”s Dial Station calls, Operator-handled calls, and
non-eligible Calling Card calls will be rated in accordance with
the specific rate plan or promotional offer to which the
Customer is subscribed.

Limitations

This plan is not available to Customers subscribing to any other
AT&T Calling Card Plan or promotion unless specifically
indicated otherwise. Usage from conference calls, 900 Services,
AT&T 500 Personal Number Service, AT&T EasyReach Service, AT&T
800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed
to a LEC calling card, calls billed to a commercial
credit/charge card, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile,
marine, or cellular services, and all Calling Card calls that
are not placed via 1-800-CALLATT (or other specific number so
designated by AT&T) are excluded from this plan,
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